
 
 

Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date Wednesday 27 November 2019 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 1B, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
 

1. Apologies for absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest, if any   

4. Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties   

5. Best Start in Life   

 a) Report of the Director of Public Health  (Pages 3 - 16) 

 b) Presentation by Linda Vasey, Specialist Public Health 
Nurse BSIL  (Pages 17 - 38) 

6. Children and Young People's Mental Health and Emotional Wellbeing   

 a) Report of the Director of Public Health  (Pages 39 - 
48) 

 b) Presentation by Tammy Smith, Public Health 
Advanced Practitioner  (Pages 49 - 62) 

7. Joint Update Report for Sexual Health and Under 18 Conceptions   

 a) Report of the Director of Public Health  (Pages 63 - 
76) 

 b) Presentation by Helen Riddell, Public Health 
Advanced Practitioner  (Pages 77 - 88) 

8. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
 meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

 



 
Helen Lynch 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 

  County Hall 
  Durham 
  19 November 2019 

 
To: The Members of the Children and Young People's Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillor H Smith (Chair) 
Councillor C Potts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors P Atkinson, B Bainbridge, A Batey, D Bell, J Blakey, 
P Brookes, J Charlton, B Coult, R Crute, S Durham, N Grayson, 
C Hampson, K Hopper, I Jewell, L Kennedy, L Mavin, M Simmons, 
A Willis and M Wilson 
 
Faith Communities Representatives:  
Mrs C Johnston 
 
Parent Governor Representatives:  
Mrs J Norman and Mr R Patel 
 
Co-opted Members:  
Ms R Evans and Mrs P Parkins 
 
 
 

Contact:  Kirsty Gray Tel: 03000 269705 

 



 

             

       

 Children and Young People Overview 

and Scrutiny 

27 November 2019 

Best Start in Life Update 

 

Report of Amanda Healy, Director of Public Health 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to provide children and young people’s 
overview and scrutiny with an overview of the progress made in 
addressing the Best start in life framework and action plan and 
highlighting the importance of early intervention and prevention in the 
first 1001 critical days. 

2 The report provides a brief update on the work undertaken to address 
some of the key priorities’ progress and challenges. It also outlines 
some of the next steps for improving the actions as outlined in the Best 
Start in Life framework and action plan (available on request).  

Executive summary 

3 The earliest experiences, starting in the womb, shape a baby’s brain 
development.  During the first two years of life the brain displays a 
remarkable capacity to absorb information and adapt to its 
surroundings.  Positive early experience is therefore vital to ensure 
children are ready to learn, ready for school and have good life 
chances. 

4 Getting a good start in life and throughout childhood, building resilience 
and getting maximum benefit from education are important markers for 
good health and wellbeing throughout life.  

5 In recognition of this, ensuring every child has the Best Start in Life is 
one of Public Health England’s (PHE’s) national priorities, as noted in its 
2014 priorities document from evidence into action. 

6 County Durham’s children and young people strategy (2019-2022) aims 
to provide focus and clarity on the priorities for improving services and 
life opportunities for C&YP and the best start in life (BSIL) framework 
and action plan supports their ambitions. 

7 Key outcomes within the BSIL framework are identified as; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5a



(a) All children and young people have a safe childhood 

(b) Children & young people enjoy the best start in life, good
[...]
or have training plans in place to commence roll out; however, 
multi-agency training has been challenging so a review of the delivery 
plan determined prioritising community maternity staff in September 
2019. Health visitor training now firmly embedded within their workforce 
training plan. 

23 Additionally, the Local Maternity System’s (LMS) regional group is 
currently supporting the development of the regional perinatal mental 
health pathway.   

Page 6



Healthy weight, breastfeeding and oral health 

24 ‘The first 1,000 days, that is, the nine months of pregnancy and the first 
two years of the baby’s life – are seen as a critical window of 
opportunity to get food and nutrition right for every individual.  

25 Breastfeeding helps alleviate many of the health inequalities that we 
see in our communities and in society today. Breastfeeding is 
something that all families can benefit from, whatever their income, 
education, background or place in society 

26 The LMS’s “regional breastfeeding in the North East audit and 
recommendations” report has generated support in the development of 
a regional ‘touchpoint’ pathway to increase the consistency of infant 
feeding support in the North East.  A working group has started this 
work.  

27 The breastfeeding friendly business accreditation offer has been 
successful in supporting over 170 businesses county wide who have 
received training and accreditation. 

28 Currently 18% of boys and 21% of girls aged 2 to 4 years are 
overweight or obese; County Durham’s children and young people 
strategy state that around 1400 children aged 4-5 are overweight or 
obese 

29 An Early Years framework has been developed . A suite of evidence-
based interventions have been scoped and “Eat better, Start better” 
programme has been commissioned to support the early years settings 
to provide nutritional standards within a childcare setting. 

30 Co-production of a 0-2 nutritional pathway is being developed with 
health visit
[...]
eing 

for life

P
age 35



Oral Health

Oral 

Health

Supervised 

tooth 

brushing

Dental 

practice 

alignment

National 

smile 

week

Sugar 

reduction

Maternity 

care

free

Dental 

check 

by 1

Dental 

health 

neglect

P
age 36



Journey so far
• 2017 - County Durham completed the self assessment as part of 

the pilot phase – Multi-agency action plan developed

• 2019 - Review and ‘take stock’ of our success and challenges to 

date took place in June 2019

• Are the actions still right? What’s gone well; what could be better; 

what still needs to happen; what are our next steps

• Consider what is relevant, has anything superseded the action; 

what is outstanding; what are the barriers

• Is it too ambitious or not ambitious enough?

• How do we demonstrate the impact / outcomes?

• October 2019 – Action plan invigorated

• 2020 - Peer review TBC

P
age 37



Any Questions 

P
age 38



 

 

Children and Young Peoples Overview and Scrutiny                             

27 November 2019 

Children and Young Peoples Mental 

Health & Emotional Wellbeing 

  

Report of Amanda Healy, Director of Public Health, Durham County 
Council 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To update Overview and Scrutiny on the children and young people 
mental health, emotional wellbeing and resilience local transformation 
plan and key areas of work. 

Executive Summary 

2 The challenges to the UK in relation to children and young people’s 
mental health is significant.  This also applies to the children and young 
people who reside in County Durham.   

3 The County Durham Children and Young Peoples Mental health, 
Emotional Wellbeing and Resilience Transformation Plan on a Page 
2018-2020 details how partners and stakeholders will work together to 
address the issue. 

4 As set out between paragraph 20 to 35, a significant amount of activity 
has taken place across County Durham but there remain challenges.   

5 The LTP Project Group will continue to work together to deliver against 
the priorities and look to sustain what we know works and create 
opportunities to grow to scale across the County. 

Recommendation(s) 

6 Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee are 
recommended to: 

1) Note the content of this report  

2) Acknowledge and endorse the work of the LTP Project Group  

 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6a



Background 

7 The challenge in the UK is significant.  The following key headline facts 
in relation to children and young people mental health support this: 

 1 in 8 children and young people aged 5-19 years have a 
clinically diagnosable mental health need. 

 25% of young people who require treatment and support receive 
it (35-50% of those with severe needs). 

 It takes an estimated 17 years for treatment options to be 
translated from research into practice. 

 Half of all adult mental health problems start before the age of 14 
years. 

 Children in custody are three times more likely to have mental 
health problems, and are more likely to have more than one 
mental health problems, have a learning disability, to be 
dependent on drugs and alcohol and have experienced significant 
adverse childhood experiences. 

 60% of children and young people in the looked after system 
have identified mental health needs. 
 

8 Based on the data above this means that within County Durham at least 
5,497 children aged between 5-19 years have a clinically diagnosable 
mental health need. 

9 We also know that, within County Durham: 

 Children with learning or physical disabilities have a higher risk of 
developing a mental health problem compared to the national 
population 

 2.6% of school children have additional social, emotional and 
mental health needs which equates to over 1,000 children. 

 There are thought to be at least 8,000 16-24 year olds with an 
eating disorder. 

 Around 8.500 children and young people are estimated to have 
ADHD. 

 Almost
[...]

Nearly 100 under 18s 

were admitted to 
hospital for mental 

health conditions last 
year.

P
age 51



Background

• Locally adopted strategic plan - Children & young peoples 

mental health, emotional wellbeing and resilience local 

transformation plan 2018-2020 (the LTP)

• Investing in Children LTP animation

P
age 52



P
age 53



LTP Plan On A Page

2018-2020
• 4 local priority areas built on the Future 

in Mind report

1. Promoting resilience, prevention and early 

intervention 

2. Improving access and effective support

3. Caring for the most vulnerable

4. Workforce

• Number of cross cutting themes

P
age 54



Examples of recent success
• Roll out of Youth Aware Mental Health (YAM) to year 9 students in 

mainstream schools and Durham resilience Project

• Successful in Wave two of the national mental health trailblazers fund to 

develop mental health support teams to work in specific areas

• Development of draft Health & Wellbeing Framework for all schools

• Delivery of a flexible and responsive service 24/7, 365 days a year for crisis 

support through CAMHS

• Continuation of the CYP Bereavement Service provided by St Cuthbert's 

Hospice (Jigsaw Project)

• Enhancement of existing Community Eating Disorder Service

• Continuation of the Rollercoaster project to provide parent support

• Production of a directory of provision to guide practitioners when working 

with CYPs and families – Making Mental Health Everybody's Business: A 

Practitioners Guide

• Development and roll out of Kooth across County Durham

• Development of forums and events: mental health networks, Anna Freud 

Link programme

• Development of partnership forms: MH lessons learnt group, LTP CYP and 

Parents Advisory groups

P
age 55



Mental Health Support Teams
• 3 years funding – NHSE

• 3 teams across 60 schools

• Model developed through consultation with CYPs, 

parents and carers and schools

• Delivery of support for schools, CYPs and families 

within the pilot sites for mild to moderate mental 

health issues

• Working across the system

• Trainees have been recruited and attending 

Northumbria University

• Roll out starts from December 2020

• DCC PH funding peer support workers and specialist 

SEND provision to work within teams

P
age 56



Kooth

• Award winning online 

support service for 11-18 yr

olds

• Rolled out for CYPs across 

County Durham from Oct 

2019

• Digital support for CYPs to 

access emotional wellbeing 

and early intervention 

mental health support.

P
age 57



Making Mental Health Everybody’s 

Business

• Interactive pdf for practitioners

• Based on recognised Thrive 

model

• Provides details on online 

resources and local services

• Developed following feedback 

that the local offer on mental 

health provision was unclear

• Being rolled out to all frontline 

practitioner and schools who 

work with CYPs

P
age 58



Key Challenges

• To establish a shared language and understanding of MH; and a 

confidence in the approaches we use to best support C&YP

• To create operational links between our services

• To develop a more integrated system of support to ensure early 

intervention to reduce escalation needs are better met both 

preventatively and in response to identified difficulties

• Not everything available all of the time in all areas - capacity an 

issue

• Need to work towards growing to scale what we know works -

resource intensive

• Complex picture in terms of provision - some things funded by 

CCGs, some by Public Health England, some by the Local 

Authority, and a growing amount directly by schools.  Need to 

ensure coordination of provision.

P
age 59



Next Steps

• Continue to work with the LTP Group to 

deliver against the priorities outlined 

with the POAP

• Sustain what we have and look for 

opportunities to grow it to scale

• Beyond 2020 – develop aspirational 

ambitions that all stakeholders are 

signed up to

P
age 60



Any Questions?

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Children and Young Peoples Overview and Scrutiny                             

27 November 2019 

Joint Update Report for Sexual Health 

and Under 18 Conceptions  

  

Report of Amanda Healy, Director of Public Health 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Children and Young 
People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee an update on work co-
ordinated by Public Health, aimed at promoting positive sexual health 
for young people and reducing the number of unplanned teenage 
pregnancies.   

Executive summary 

2 National teenage conception data collated for under 18 years and under 
16 years show that the number of teenage conceptions in County 
Durham has shown a significant reduction from 1998 to 2019, despite 
this, rates remain higher than the England average.   

3 The rate of young women aged 15 – 17 who become pregnant in 
County Durham has fallen consistently over the years from 54.4 per 
1,000 females to 23.7 per 1,000, an overall reduction of 64% since 
1998. 

4 In addition, the 13 – 16 years conception rate continues to fall from 5.9 
per 1,000 to 5.4 per 1,000 an overall reduction of 55%. 

5 The latest data release has seen a shift from reporting teenage 
conceptions at ward level data to reporting against Middle Super Output 
Area (MSOA); due to low numbers data is collated over a 3-year pooled 
set.  By using MSOA data, we can compare data to a range of different 
indicators including deprivation.    

6 The Teenage Pregnancy Steering Group, a public health led multi 
agency group, co-ordinates work on this agenda and ensures that 
health inequalities are identified and considered.  The group has used 
the Public Health England (PHE) Teenage Pregnancy Prevention 
Framework to inform the completion of a robust self-assessment, 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7a



completed in September 2019 and identify priority actions for
[...]
receipt of services and support. 

Climate Change – n/a 

Crime and Disorder – n/a 

Staffing – n/a 

Accommodation – n/a 

Risk – n/a 

Procurement – n/a 

 

 

 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Helen Riddell 

Public Health Advanced Practitioner 

Children and Young People’s 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Presentation

Joint Update Sexual Health and Under  
18 Conceptions 

November 2019

1

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 7b



Background: PH Mandated Function

• Public Health are required to:

• Provision of Open access Sexual Health Service

• Prevent the spread of Sexually Transmitted Infections 
(STI’s)

• Treatment, testing and caring from people with STI’s

• Partner notification 

• Access to contraception

• Advice on preventing unintended pregnancy

2

P
age 78



Local Need: Teenage Conceptions

3

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

R
a

te
s 

p
e

r 
1

,0
0

0
 f

e
m

a
le

s 
1

5
-1

7
 y

e
a

rs

England North East County Durham

Under 18 conceptions over time, annual rates (1998 – 2017)

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

R
a
te

 p
e
r 

1
,0

0
0

P
age 79



Local Need: Teenage Conceptions

4

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

10.0

12.0

R
a

te
 p

e
r 

1
,0

0
0

County Durham North East England

Under 16 conceptions over time, annual rates (1998 – 2017)

P
age 80



MSOA that are 20% consistently higher than the County Durham Average Against Deprivation

MSOA Deprivation 

Annfield Plain and 

Dipton South

Top 10-20%

Gilesgate Moor Top 10-20%

Dalton-le-Dale and 

Deneside

Top 10%

Easington Colliery 

North

Top 10 – 20%

Easington Colliery 

South and Eden Hill 

Top 10%

Blackhalls Top 10%

Thornley Deaf Hill 

and Wheatley Hill

Top 10-20%

Shildon Top 10%

Newton Aycliffe 

Central

Top 10%

Henknowle and 

Woodhouse Close 

Top 10%

Local Need: Teenage Conceptions

P
age 81



ISHS and Young People 

• Young people aged 16 – 24 most at risk:

• 65% of all Chlamydia 

• 50% of all Genital Warts 

• 50% of all Gonorrhoea 

• ISHS:

• Universal and targeted prevention messages 

• National Screening Programmes 

• C Card 

• Young people’s community based clinics 

6

P
age 82



Teenage Pregnancy Prevention Strategy

7

P
age 83



Relationship and Sex Education 

• Statutory RSE from September 2020

• Early Adopters: 

• 7 Secondary 

• 13 Primary 

• 1 Special School

• 1 Private School 

8

P
age 84



Young Parents Pathway 

• Supporting children and families living in 

poverty

• Supporting young people into education, 

employment and training (EET)

• Reduce Health Inequalities 

9

P
age 85



Young Parents Pathway 

• OPS and Durhamworks 20 week programme 

• 85% progressed into a positive destination

• Employment 

• Education including University 

• Training 

• Volunteering 

10

P
age 86



Young Parents Pathway 

• Reducing the Impact of Poverty on children

• 62 parents opened an account with the Credit 

Union

• 41 continue to save regularly 

• Over £4000 has been saved 

• Loans totalling £1000 have been approved 

11

P
age 87



Any Questions?

12

P
age 88


	Agenda
	5a Report of the Director of Public Health
	5b Presentation by Linda Vasey, Specialist Public Health Nurse BSIL
	6a Report of the Director of Public Health
	6b Presentation by Tammy Smith, Public Health Advanced Practitioner
	7a Report of the Director of Public Health
	7b Presentation by Helen Riddell, Public Health Advanced Practitioner



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

SPECIAL CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
At a Meeting of Special Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in Committee Room 1B, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 27 
November 2019 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor H Smith (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors C Potts, B Bainbridge, A Batey, D Bell, J Charlton, B Coult, K Hopper, 
I Jewell, O Temple (substitute for M Simmons) and P Jopling 
 
Also Present: 

Mrs R Hassoon 
 
 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Atkinson, P Brookes, R 
Crute, S Quinn, M Simmons, A Willis and M Wilson. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor O Temple substituted for M Simmons. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declaration of interest. 
 

4 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
 
There were no items from co-opted Members or interested parties. 
 

5 Best Start in Life  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health which provided 
an overview of the progress made in addressing the best start in life framework and 
action plan and highlighted the importance of early intervention and prevention in 
the first 1001 critical days (for copy see file of minutes). 
 



The Committee received a presentation from L Vasey, Specialist Public Health 
Nurse BSIL (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The committee were provided with information on the BSIL key outcomes that 
included reducing tobacco dependency with an ambition to reduce tobacco 
dependency to 6%.  Members were advised that historically there were greater 
levels of tobacco dependency in the Durham Dales and Easington Clinical 
Commissioning Group (DDES CCG) area rather than the North Durham CCG area, 
but the gap was reducing.  Work had been carried out by local maternity clinics and 
focus groups.  The service was providing dual treatment for tobacco replacement 
and had support in place for 12 months after the birth of the baby using the Smoke 
Free Home initiative through the Health Visitor contact. 
 
In relation to breastfeeding statistics, Members were advised that take up was low 
with variations throughout the county.  Work had been conducted locally to improve 
rates, including the setup of a breastfeeding accreditation scheme and a peer 
support programme and of the County Durham Health Visiting Service had received 
a UNICEF UK Gold award for the baby friendly initiative. 
 
Members were advised that Newborn Behaviour Observation (NBO) and Neonatal 
Behavioural Assessment Scale (NBAS) had helped parents to understand the ways 
in which babies communicate.  To help the bonding process parents were asked to 
communicate with their baby inside the womb as this assisted in recognition of their 
parents’ voice. 
 
Members learned that development of speech and language was another key 
priority .  Evidence suggested that children did not have access to books and 
members were advised of campaigns and action plans to help children’s vocabulary 
through the Book Trust and Bookstart Corner programme for two year olds.  
 
The report confirmed that 18% of boys and 21% of girls aged 2-4 years were 
overweight or obese and an early year’s framework had been developed to support 
the early years settings and provide nutritional standards within childcare settings.  
Portion control was a key message to get out to parents and babies did not need to 
be weaned as early as 4 months old and it was advisable to start weaning at 6 
months of age.  One of the major areas of concern is the impact of universal credit 
on the healthy start vouchers.  Members were advised that parents should take up 
the healthy vitamins which included a voucher of £3.10 that could be used to 
purchase food. 
 
In relation to oral health members were informed that oral health was worse in 
County Durham than in other areas and affected 57% of 12 year olds.  Oral health 
was being promoted in Early Years settings through a supervised tooth brushing 
scheme.  The scheme was being rolled out in 64 settings within the top 30% of 
deprived areas in the county.  The scope of the work is being considered to be 
widened to include 5 year olds.  



 
Councillor Charlton asked a question with regards to encouraging breastfeeding in 
malnourished mothers and the Specialist Public Health Nurse BSIL confirmed that 
research showed that there would be no negative impact to breastfed babies or 
their mothers.  As well as more nutritious benefits, breastfeeding also had 
attachment and bonding benefits. 
 
Councillor Hopper commented that amongst the health benefits for both mother and 
child, breastfeeding assisted with emotional bonding and was good for mental 
wellbeing, but a major benefit was that breastmilk was free. 
 
The Chair added that breastmilk supported brain development and had 
immunological benefits. 
 
Councillor Bainbridge commented on the data with regards to only 43% of children 
who had visited a dentist being free from decay.  She asked if there was any data 
to confirm how many children had never visited a dentist.  The Specialist Public 
Health Nurse BSIL confirmed that some data would be recorded following visits to a 
walk-in centres or A&E on presenting with symptoms of pain and resulting in tooth 
extractions. 
 
Councillor Bainbridge advised that she had heard a newsflash on the radio that 
morning that child cruelty had increased in the North East and M Baldwin, Public 
Health Strategic Manager, confirmed that she would look into it. 
 
Councillor Jopling commented on postnatal depression in young mothers which 
was often undiagnosed and felt that it was prevalent that services were identifying 
symptoms early enough to treat this condition. She said that postnatal depression 
could damage the relationship between mother and child. The Public Health 
Strategic Manager confirmed that the Health Visiting Service did assessments on 
all new mothers and had been subject to a lot of training to assist in identifying the 
symptoms. 
 
Councillor Charlton suggested with regards to health weight and nutrition, finding 
out what was on the curriculum with regards to cookery as people were unable to 
make simple dishes from scratch.  The Public Health Strategic Manager confirmed 
that it was challenging to know but information from a school survey had been 
collated to confirm how many portions of fruit children were consuming per day and 
she commented on the availability of convenience foods, being relied upon by 
many families.  Courses were offered to families in family centres and One Point 
Centres to learn cooking skills. 
 
Councillor Temple referred to deteriorating performance indicators for smoking in 
pregnancy and breastfeeding and Durham having scored worse than the regional 
and national average.  He suggested that this could be the subject of a joint review 



between the Adult, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
this Committee. 
 
T Smith, Public Health Advanced Practitioner, confirmed that the figure went up and 
down slightly but had been relatively static for a number of years.  There had been 
some improvement in tobacco dependency in pregnancy and improvements in 
recording information may have led to the changes in performance that had been 
reported. 
 



Resolved: 
 
That the report and presentation be noted.  
 

6 Children and Young People's Mental Health and Emotional 
Wellbeing  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health which provided 
an update on the children and young people mental health, emotional wellbeing 
and resilience local transformation plan and key areas of work (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
The Committee received a presentation from T Smith, Public Health Advanced 
Practitioner (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Members were provided with statistics relating to the mental health and emotional 
wellbeing of children and young people in County Durham and advised of a locally 
adopted strategic plan which was promoted via Investing in Children. 
 
The Committee heard about recent successful projects including a children and 
young people’s bereavement service which was provided through the Jigsaw 
Project and the development and roll out of KOOTH across the County. 
 
Members were advised that the service would continue to work with the Local 
Transformation Plan group to deliver against its priorities. 
 
Councillor Coult stated that sport was recognised as having the ability to increase 
confidence in children and physical activity was beneficial in improving mental 
health.  It could be levelled at all abilities and assisted in diverting young people 
away from social media, which can be harmful.  She asked if sporting organisations 
had been consulted to provide any services.  The Public Health Advanced 
Practitioner confirmed that the Health and Wellbeing Framework included 
developing sports in schools and Public Health was developing the core offer in 
culture and sport. 
 
The Public Health Strategic Manager confirmed the benefits of the free offer from 
sports clubs which helped to provide opportunities to families who could not afford 
to pay for activities.  Councillor Coult advised that social media played a significant 
part in effecting the mental health of children and young people and would support 
anything that got children and young people off social media. 
 
Councillor Charlton asked for comments on staffing and noted only three mental 
health support teams across 60 schools.  The Public Health Advanced Practitioner 
confirmed that those were schools already engaged in the mental health 
programme and although the teams were split into 3 areas, overall it was a large 
team. 



 
Councillor Charlton asked if the Practitioners Guide, Making Mental Health 
Everybody’s Business had been delivered to all schools, the Public Health 
Advanced Practitioner confirmed that the document was available on the schools 
extranet and a link had been sent to all users signed up to receive email 
distributions.  The Public Health Strategic Manager confirmed that the document 
was promoted as much as possible and available on the DSCP website. 
 
Councillor Bainbridge asked about the response to Kooth, the award winning online 
support service for 11-18 year olds.  The Public Health Advanced Practitioner 
confirmed that it had only been launched in October and therefore there was no 
data, but once it had been given time to embed, an update could be provided.  The 
data would be limited as the user was only required to give a small part of their 
postcode to protect anonymity. 
 
Councillor Batey was concerned for those schools not engaging in the service and 
asked if they were predominantly academies. She also asked if some children and 
young people who were not engaging were home educated. The Public Health 
Advanced Practitioner confirmed that mental health planning was an important 
consideration for schools and the Public Health Strategic Manager confirmed that 
the core offer had been rolled out in all schools including academies, the public 
health 0-19 service covered all children educated in County Durham. 
 
Councillor Jewell commented that there were a number of complex issues, but he 
questioned whether it was possible to investigate the cause of the symptoms before 
they manifested into more serious problems.  He commented on the downside of 
modern society and pressure on young people and asked if it was possible to have 
a fully integrated system, bringing all specialists together to rectify the overarching 
issues. 
 
The Public Health Strategic Manager replied that it was proven that adverse 
childhood experiences and trauma led to mental health issues.  There were so 
many complex issues that needed to be addressed and a multi-agency approach 
ensured young people were treated holistically.   
 
In response to a question from Mrs Hassoon, the Public Health Advanced 
Practitioner confirmed that there was a link between deprivation and young people 
with mental health issues, however only those with a clinical diagnosis were 
recorded and therefore a number of young people treated for low mood and anxiety 
were not included in statistics and this was being explored. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

7 Joint Update Report for Sexual Health and Under 18 Conceptions  



 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health which provided 
an update on work coordinated by Public Health, aimed at promoting positive 
sexual health for young people and reducing the number of teenage pregnancies 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Committee received a presentation from H Riddell, Public Health Advanced 
Practitioner (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Members were advised of a time lag with regards to the collation of the data and 
there was an ongoing effort to capture real time data.  Data was also released at 
Middle Super Output Area level which allowed teenage conception data to be 
considered in line with areas of deprivation. 
 
Two young females who had been on the Young Parents Pathway attended the 
meeting and were asked a number of questions from Members. 
 
One of the young parents confirmed that her child had been born with 
complications of the heart and she had been given the opportunity to do a 
paediatric first aid course and also make a CV.  The activities were child orientated 
which had assisted in her child with separation anxiety going in to nursery.  She 
had also finally accepted help for mental health issues and had been seen by a 
mental health nurse, something which she would not have accepted prior to joining 
the pathway.  She had finally been given clinical diagnosis for depression and 
anxiety, Emotionally Unstable Personality Disorder and Attention Deficit 
Hyperactivity Disorder. 
 
The other young parent had been subjected to child protection proceedings due to 
actions of her ex-partner and she felt that she would not have been able to get 
through it without the support of the group.  
 
The Chair asked if there were any males on the pathway and the Public Health 
Advanced Practitioner confirmed that it had been recognised that the system was 
not identifying potential males and they tended to be embarrassed to enrol, 
however there were at least twenty males registered on the next programme. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report and presentation be noted.  
 
 


